2013 and other applicable provisions, if any and Rules made thereunder (including any 

statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and article 47 of the 

Articles of Association of the Company, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and 

is hereby increased from Rs.750,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crore) to Rs. 

1250,00,00,000.00 (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Crore) by creating 

50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crores) equity shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees ten) each, ranking pari passu 

in all respect with existing equity shares of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company

[...]

Securities) Rules, 2014 and subject to the provision of the Articles of Association of the 

Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to issue, 

offer and invite subscriptions for and allot 18,60,10,000 equity shares of face value Rs. 10 

each aggregating to Rs. 186,01,00,000.00 (Rupees One Hundred Eighty-Six Crore One Lakh 

Only) on preferential basis to the following entities of the promoter group at an issue price of 

Rs. 10.00 each for cash and consideration other than cash as per detail mentioned in the table 

below. 

Sl. No. Name PAN Address No. of 
Shares 

1.

[...]

the Governor of Assam, Oil India Ltd. and Assam Gas Co. Ltd as follows: 

Governor of Assam  Rs. 82,57,00,000.00 
Assam Gas Co. Ltd.  Rs. 12,66,00,000.00 
Oil India Limited  Rs. 90,78,00,000.00 
          --------------------------------------------------------- 
Total    Rs. 186,01,00,000.00 

(Rupees one hundred eighty-six crore one lakh only) 

The proposal for equity investment of the Governor of Assam and Assam Gas Co. has already 

been approved by the Cabinet of the Government of Assam on October 23, 2025. For 

implementation of the project and infusion of fresh equity capital in the Company, a tripartite